Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor and State Auditor to convey lands.— The governor and the state auditor are hereby authorized and directed to convey on behalf of and in the name of the State of Minnesota to the Albert Lea Cooperative Creamery Association, a corporation under the laws of the state of Minnesota, all that tract or parcel of land, lying and being in the county of Freeborn and state of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point 32 rods and 10 feet north of the center of Section 9, Township 102 North, of Range 21 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, thence North (variation seven degrees twenty-five minutes east) 7 rods and 13 feet, thence North 52 degrees 24 minutes West 11 rods, thence North 82 degrees 34 minutes West 1 rod, $14\frac{1}{2}$ feet, thence South along public highway 27 degrees 6 minutes West, 16 rods and 8 feet, thence North 89 degrees 45 minutes East 18 rods $5\frac{1}{2}$ feet to place of beginning and containing about 1.02 acres of land in $SE\frac{1}{4}$ of $NW\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 9, Township 102 North of Range 21 West.

Also all goods, chattels and personal property upon said premises, not used by the state of Minnesota in connection with the experimental creamery station.

- Sec. 2. Liability to be terminated.—That each and every liliability of the state, so far as the foregoing described real and personal property is concerned, definitely terminates upon the execution and delivery of the instruments referred to herein.
- Sec. 3. Laws repealed.—Laws 1933, Chapter 202, is hereby repealed.

Approved January 13, 1936.

CHAPTER 12-H. F. No. 43.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, (1934 Supplement), Section 2517-6, subdivision (d), and Section 2517-13, relating to armories.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payments to armories by state.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, (1934 Supplement), Section 2517-6,

subdivision (d), is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

- "(d) In addition to the payments by the state under subdivision (c) of this section, the adjutant general is hereby authorized to pay to such corporation out of any moneys which may from time to time be appropriated to and for his department and not appropriated or set apart for any other specific purpose a sum not more than \$41,000 per year and may bind himself and his successors in office by agreement with such corporation to make such payments in a specified amount or amounts out of such appropriations for a period of not more than 40 years."
- Sec. 2. Construction of armory.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, (1934 Supplement), section 2517-13, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "2517-13. (a) In any municipality of this state in which there shall at the time be stationed one or more units of the national guard or naval militia, and in which the adjutant general shall deem it necessary or expedient to construct an armory, an armory may be constructed and the cost thereof may be paid as hereinafter provided. The term "municipality" as used herein shall include cities of every class, villages, and boroughs. The provisions of this section and the following sections of this act shall be construed as supplemental to the preceding sections, and not as repealing or superseding the same or any part thereof.
- (b) Whenever the adjutant general shall deem it necessary or expedient that an armory be constructed upon a state military camping ground to be used principally by any unit or units of the national guard stationed at a municipality in the vicinity thereof, such armory may be constructed and the cost thereof may be paid in the manner hereinafter provided for the construction of armories in municipalities, and the annual payments hereafter to be made by the state for the maintenance and equipment of such armory, as authorized by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2513, and acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, shall be payable to the Minnesota state armory building commission without the necessity of like appropriations by such municipality or any other party so long as any bonds issued for the construction of such armory shall be outstanding."

Approved January 13, 1936.